
Ishigaki Island Bus Route11 (Azuma Bus)

①
⑤③

⑦
④ ⑥②

⑧

⑮⑬

⑫ ⑪⑩ ⑨

⑭

⑯

㉓

⑱

⑳

㉒ ㉑

⑲

⑰

㉔

㉛

㉚

㉙

㉘

㊳

㉖ ㉕

㉝

㉜
㉞

① Bus Terminal

② Ohama Nobumoto Memorial Hall

③ Tonoshiro Gyoko

④ Maezato park

⑤ Niimura naika

⑥ Maezato higashi

⑦ ANA Intercontinental

⑧ San-A

⑨ Hirae kita

⑩ Chuou-Undou-kouen

⑪ Minsa-Kougeikan

⑫ Art Hotel Ishigakijima

⑬ Nagamabashi

⑭ Majibashi

⑮ Fukushi senta

⑯ Barabido

⑰ Kainan iriguchi

⑱ Kainan

⑲ Omoto

⑳ Akanma

㉑ Tomino

㉒ Yonehara Palmtree

㉓ Yonehara

㉔ Arakawa

㉕ Yamabare

㉖ Yoshihara

㉗ Nakasuji

㉘ Ootake

㉙ Yohn

㉚ Kabira post office

㉛ Kabira park

㉜ Kabira rotary

㉝ Club Med

㉞ Seaside Hotel

㉜ Kabira rotary

㉛ Kabira park

㉚ Kabira post office

㉙ Yohn

㉘ Ootake

㉗ Nakasuji

㉖ Yoshihara

㉕ Yamabare

  Route 11            2 buses / day

  Bus Terminal　　　　Yonehara Beach　　　　Kabira Bay　　　　Airport

Hirakubozaki
Lighthouse Hirano 

bus stop

Seven Colors

Sunset Beach

Restaurant
Akaishi Shokudo

Sabichi Cave

Mt. Nosoko Ibaruma bus stop

Tamatorizaki 
Observatory

Inoda campground

Café Nobare farm

Fukido River

Club Med 
Kabira Ishigaki

Seaside Hotel
Sukuji Beach

Kabira Bay
Yonehara Beach

Yaeyama PalmGrove

Cape Uganzaki

Mt. Omoto

Ishigaki Airport

Shiraho

Miwa
bus stop

Kawahara
bus stop

Miyara River

Maesato Beach

Art Hotel

Ishigaki Port

Bus Terminal

Grandvrio Resort Hotel

Kannonzaki
Lighthouse

Fusaki Beach
Ishigaki limestone cave

Banna Park

Nagura Amparu Wetland

Ishigaki Yaima Village

㉟
㊱
㊲

㉗

㉔ Arakawa

㉓ Yonehara Camp Jo

㉒ Yonehara Palmtree

㉑ Tomino

⑳ Akanma

㉟ Miwa

㊱ Moriyama North

㊲ Moriyama South

㊳ Ishigaki Airport



●Azuma Bus Route11 from BusTerminal（ver. July 2024）

Bus Stop
 No.

Bus Stop Name Neighboring Facilities Fare
[yen]

1 2

1 Bus Terminal
City center (Post Office, Bank, Rental car / motorbike, 

A coin-operated locker, Souvenir, Restaurant) Torin-ji Temple
↓ 8:45 11:30

104
Ohama Nobumoto

Memorial Hall APA Hotel (1-minute walk), bicycle rental

160

8:47 11:32

105 Tonoshiro Gyoko Restaurant Taira Shouten(Yaeyama Soba), Izakaya Doteppen 8:48 11:33

106 Maezato park
Cafe Re:HellowBeach(7-minute walk), Cafe PUFF PUFF (7-minute walk), 

Hotel Mr.KINJO Suns (8-minute walk)
8:50 11:35

107 Niimura naika 8:52 11:37

86 Maezato higashi
The southernmost conveyor belt sushi shop, 

Diving shop PRIME SCUBA 200
8:54 11:39

87 ANA Intercontinental ANA Hotel, Hotel Mr.KINJO Beach Side Kafu-shi 8:55 11:40

9 San-A
Hotel Resort Inn Ishigaki, 100-yen store, Pharmacy, Book store,

Supermarket (ATM、Souvenir), Restaurant, Appliance store
230 8:58 11:43

85 Hirae kita

330

9:00 11:45
84 Undou-kouen 9:01 11:46
83 Minsa-Kougeikan Minsa-Kougeikan (Traditional fabric (Minsa) shop) 9:02 11:47
88 Art Hotel Ishigakijima Art Hotel, Restaurant Tofu no Higa (9-minute walk) 9:06 11:51
73 Nagamabashi Restaurant Tofu no Higa (5-minute walk) 350 9:08 11:53
74 Majibashi 370 9:10 11:55
111 Fukushi senta 400 9:13 11:58
81 Barabido 490 9:17 12:02 pm
80 Kainan iriguchi 550 9:20 12:05 pm
108 Kainan 600 9:23 12:08 pm
109 Omoto Mt.Omoto 660 9:26 12:11 pm
110 Akanma 750 9:31 12:16 pm
53 Tomino 850 9:36 12:21 pm
54 Yonehara Palmtree Yaeyama Palm Grove (3-minute walk), Hotel JUSANDI (5-minute walk) 870 9:38 12:23 pm
55 Yonehara Yonehara Beach, Yonehara Camp, Yoneko-yaki Pottery Studio 890 9:40 12:25 pm
56 Arakawa Arakawa waterfall (2-minute walk)

910
9:42 12:27 pm

57 Yamabare Carib Cafe, Café sunkiss (3-minute walk) 9:44 12:29 pm
58 Yoshihara 990 9:47 12:32 pm
59 Nakasuji

1,050
9:48 12:33 pm

60 Ootake Hotel NICO STAY (3-minute walk) 9:51 12:36 pm
61 Yohn Kabira farm (2-minute walk) 1,100 9:55 12:40 pm
62 Kabira post office Kabira post office

1,150

9:57 12:42 pm

63 Kabira park Kabira Bay, Souvenir shop, R's Cafe, Bakery Pinacolada, 

Takamine Awamori Brewery (Awamori Omoto)
9:58 12:43 pm

64 Kabira rotary Guesthouse IRIWA, Hotel SORAYADO 9:59 12:44 pm
102 Club Med Hotel Club Med 1,250 10:08 12:53 pm
103 Seaside Hotel Seaside Hotel 1,200 10:13 12:58 pm
64 Kabira rotary Guesthouse IRIWA, Hotel SORAYADO

1,150

10:17 1:02 pm

63 Kabira park Kabira Bay, Souvenir shop, R's Cafe, Bakery Pinacolada, 

Takamine Awamori Brewery (Awamori Omoto)
10:19 1:04 pm

62 Kabira post office Kabira post office 10:20 1:05 pm
61 Yohn Kabira farm (2-minute walk) 1,100 10:22 1:07 pm
60 Ootake Hotel NICO STAY (3-minute walk)

1,050
10:26 1:11 pm

59 Nakasuji 10:29 1:14 pm
58 Yoshihara 990 10:30 1:15 pm
57 Yamabare Carib Cafe, Café sunkiss (3-minute walk)

910
10:33 1:18 pm

56 Arakawa Arakawa waterfall (2-minute walk) 10:35 1:20 pm
55 Yonehara Camp Jo Yonehara Beach, Yonehara Camp, Yoneko-yaki Pottery Studio 890 10:37 1:22 pm
54 Yonehara Palmtree Yaeyama Palm Grove (3-minute walk), Hotel JUSANDI (5-minute walk) 870 10:39 1:24 pm
53 Tomino 850 10:41 1:26 pm
110 Akanma 750 10:46 1:31 pm
130 Miwa 740 10:51 1:36 pm
28 Moriyama North 840 10:57 1:42 pm
26 Moriyama South 880 10:59 1:44 pm

27 Ishigaki Airport Exchange machine, ATM, Rental car / electric scooter, 

Sim card, A coin-operated locker, Souvenir, Restaurant, Taxi
900 11:02 1:47 pm



●Azuma Bus Route11 from AirPort（ver. July 2024）

Bus Stop
 No.

Bus Stop Name Neighboring Facilities Fare
[yen]

1 2

27 Ishigaki Airport
Exchange machine, ATM, Rental car / electric scooter, 

Sim card, A coin-operated locker, Souvenir, Restaurant, Taxi
↓ 12:15 pm 3:00 pm

26 Moriyama South ↓ ↓ ↓
28 Moriyama North 150 12:19 pm 3:04 pm
130 Miwa 250 12:24 pm 3:09 pm
110 Akanma 370 12:30 pm 3:15 pm
53 Tomino 490 12:35 pm 3:20 pm
54 Yonehara Palmtree Yaeyama Palm Grove (3-minute walk), Hotel JUSANDI (5-minute walk) 510 12:37 pm 3:22 pm
55 Yonehara Yonehara Beach, Yonehara Camp, Yoneko-yaki Pottery Studio 540 12:39 pm 3:24 pm
56 Arakawa Arakawa waterfall (2-minute walk)

560
12:41 pm 3:26 pm

57 Yamabare Carib Cafe, Café sunkiss (3-minute walk) 12:43 pm 3:28 pm
58 Yoshihara 650 12:46 pm 3:31 pm
59 Nakasuji

720
12:47 pm 3:32 pm

60 Ootake Hotel NICO STAY (3-minute walk) 12:50 pm 3:35 pm
61 Yohn Kabira farm (2-minute walk) 770 12:54 pm 3:39 pm
62 Kabira post office Kabira post office

830

12:56 pm 3:41 pm

63 Kabira park Kabira Bay, Souvenir shop, R's Cafe, Bakery Pinacolada, 

Takamine Awamori Brewery (Awamori Omoto)
12:57 pm 3:42 pm

64 Kabira rotary Guesthouse IRIWA, Hotel SORAYADO 12:58 pm 3:43 pm
102 Club Med Hotel Club Med 920 1:07 pm 3:52 pm
103 Seaside Hotel Seaside Hotel 870 1:12 pm 3:57 pm
64 Kabira rotary Guesthouse IRIWA, Hotel SORAYADO

830

1:16 pm 4:01 pm

63 Kabira park
Kabira Bay, Souvenir shop, R's Cafe, Bakery Pinacolada, 

Takamine Awamori Brewery (Awamori Omoto)
1:18 pm 4:03 pm

62 Kabira post office Kabira post office 1:19 pm 4:04 pm
61 Yohn Kabira farm (2-minute walk) 770 1:21 pm 4:06 pm
60 Ootake Hotel NICO STAY (3-minute walk)

720
1:25 pm 4:10 pm

59 Nakasuji 1:28 pm 4:13 pm
58 Yoshihara 650 1:29 pm 4:14 pm
57 Yamabare Carib Cafe, Café sunkiss (3-minute walk)

560
1:32 pm 4:17 pm

56 Arakawa Arakawa waterfall (2-minute walk) 1:34 pm 4:19 pm
55 Yonehara Camp Jo Yonehara Beach, Yonehara Camp, Yoneko-yaki Pottery Studio 540 1:36 pm 4:21 pm
54 Yonehara Palmtree Yaeyama Palm Grove (3-minute walk), Hotel JUSANDI (5-minute walk) 510 1:38 pm 4:23 pm
53 Tomino 490 1:40 pm 4:25 pm
110 Akanma 370 1:45 pm 4:30 pm
109 Omoto Mt.Omoto 360 1:49 pm 4:34 pm
108 Kainan 420 1:52 pm 4:37 pm
80 Kainan iriguchi 470 1:55 pm 4:40 pm
81 Barabido 530 1:58 pm 4:43 pm
111 Fukushi senta 630 2:02 pm 4:47 pm
74 Majibashi 650 2:05 pm 4:50 pm
73 Nagamabashi Restaurant Tofu no Higa (5-minute walk) 670 2:07 pm 4:52 pm
88 Art Hotel Ishigakijima Art Hotel, Restaurant Tofu no Higa (9-minute walk) 690 2:09 pm 4:54 pm
83 Minsa-Kougeikan Minsa-Kougeikan (Traditional fabric (Minsa) shop)

770

2:13 pm 4:58 pm
84 Undou-kouen 2:14 pm 4:59 pm
85 Hirae kita 2:15 pm 5:00 pm

9 San-A
Hotel Resort Inn Ishigaki, 100-yen store, Pharmacy, Book store,

Supermarket (ATM、Souvenir), Restaurant, Appliance store
2:18 pm 5:03 pm

87 ANA Intercontinental ANA Hotel, Hotel Mr.KINJO Beach Side Kafu-shi 790 2:21 pm 5:06 pm

86 Maezato higashi
The southernmost conveyor belt sushi shop, 

Diving shop PRIME SCUBA 830
2:22 pm 5:07 pm

107 Niimura naika 2:24 pm 5:09 pm

106 Maezato park
Cafe Re:HellowBeach(7-minute walk), Cafe PUFF PUFF (7-minute walk), 

Hotel Mr.KINJO Suns (8-minute walk)

900

2:27 pm 5:12 pm

105 Tonoshiro Gyoko Restaurant Taira Shouten(Yaeyama Soba), Izakaya Doteppen 2:29 pm 5:14 pm

104
Ohama Nobumoto

Memorial Hall APA Hotel (1-minute walk), bicycle rental 2:30 pm 5:15 pm

1 Bus Terminal
City center (Post Office, Bank, Rental car / motorbike, 

A coin-operated locker, Souvenir, Restaurant) Torin-ji Temple
2:32 pm 5:17 pm


